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To review the section on troubleshooting Tips 
will help you to solve some common problems 
by yourself .

NOTE:

Dear Customer, 

Please carefully  read this manual before using the 
dishwasher, it will help you to use and maintain the 
dishwasher properly.

Pass it on to any subsequent owner of the appliance. 

This manual contains sections on safety Instructions,
Operating Instructions, Installation Instructions and 
Troubleshooting Tips, etc.

 

 

Read this Manual

Before Calling for Service

Keep it  as a refer in the later days. 

If you can not solve the problems by yourself , 
please ask for the help of professional technicians.
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If lost or out-of-date, you can receive a new user 
manual from the manufacturer or responsible vendor.

The manufacturer, following a policy of constant
development and updating of the product, may
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Start of Dishwasher

8) Installation instruction

1) Safety Information..........................................1

2) Quick operation guide..................................... 

3) Operation  Instructions....................................6

 time...............................4) Prior using for the first 7

 D ishwasher Basket.......................125) Loading the

6) Starting a washing programme........................14

 c leaning..............................167) Maintenance and

9) Troubleshooting Tips......................................21

Loading the baskets 



1



2



3

14



4



Refer to the section entitled "Preparing and loading dishes". 

Close the door, press the program button until the selected program lights up.
(see the section entitled "Operation instruction")

When the working cycle has finished, then stop. Turn off the appliance using On/Off button.

Scrap off any large amount of leftover food.
Soften remnants of burned food in pans, then load the baskets.
Refer to the dishwasher loading instruction.
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3.Operation Instruction3.Operation Instruction

Control PanelControl Panel

before using it for the  first  time.

To get the best performance from your dishwasher, read all operating instructions IMPORTANTIMPORTANT

6. Start/ Pause button: To start the selected washing
    program or pause the washing program when the 
    machine is working.

7. Display indicator:
    All in one function indicator:
    Rinse Aid indicator: 
    I

    Indicates when the dispenser needs to be refilled.
    Child lock indicator. 
  

ndicates when the dispense needs to be refilled.
    Add salt indicator:

6

11 22 33

77

55

66

44

• Manual pre-rinsing of tableware items leads to increased water and energy consumption and is not recommended
• Washing tableware in a household dishwasher usually consumes less energy and water in the use phase than hand 
  dishwashing when the household dishwasher is used according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

Universel

1. Program Button: Press the button to select a wash 
     Program
     Press the two buttons for 3 seconds
     simultaneously to select the all in one function.
     Press them again to cancle. 

2. Program indicators
3. Display screen: to show the remaining time and the 
   state(running state,delay time etc)

5. On/ Off Button: To turn on/ off the power supply.

4. Delay Button: Press the button to delay.

    Child Lock Button  Press the Child lock button for
    3 seconds to lock the program or unlock.

(The "All in one" function is selected by default for Intensive, 
One hour,Universal and Glass programs)



Adjusting Salt Consumption 
The dishwasher is designed to allow for adjustment in the amount of salt consumed based on the hardness of 
the water used. This is intended to optimise and customise the level o f salt consumption.  

WATER SOFTENER
The hardness of the water varies from place to place. If hard water is used in the dishwasher, deposits will
form on the dishes and utensils.
The appliance is equipped with a special softener that uses a salt container specifically designed to eliminate
lime and minerals from the water.

Contact your local water board for information on the hardness of your water supply.

NOTE:NOTE: If your model does not have any water softener, you may skip this section.

Clark: British degree

fH:      French degree

dH:     German degree

Note:1Note:1
dH=1.25 Clarke=1.78 fH=0.178mmol/l1

Note:2Note:2

The manufactory setting: H3 (EN 50242)

2.  Press the  Program    button for more than 5 seconds to start the water softener set
 model  within 60seconds after the appliance was switched on

3.  Press the  Program    button to select the proper set according to your local
 environment, the sets will change in the following  sequence: H1->H2->H3->H4->H5->H6

4.  Press the On/Off  button to end the set up model.

Please follow the steps below for adjustment in salt consumption.

a detrimental or 

dH mmol/l

0~90~5 0~0.94 0

10-206-11 1.0-2.0 9

21-3012-17 2.1-3.0 12

20

fH

0~6

7-14

15-21

Clarke

WATER HARDNESS
Salt  c o nsumption 

(gram/cycle)

18-22 31-40 22-28 3.1-4.0

41-6023-34 4.1-6.0 30

60

29-42

35-55 61-98 43-69 6.1-9.8

Water softener level

H1-> Soak Light bright

H4-> Eco Light bright

H5-> Eco, Soak Light bright

H2-> Glass Light bright

H3-> Soak, Glass Light bright

H5-> Eco, Glass Light bright

^ 

^ 

1.  Close the door and switch on the appliance
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1. The salt container must only be  refilled when the salt warning light in the control panel comes on. 
     Depending on how well the salt dissolves, the salt warning light may still be on even though the 
     salt container is filled. 
     If there is no salt warning light in the control panel (for some Models),you can estimate when to fill 
     the salt into the softener by the cycles that the dishwasher has run.
2.  If there are spills of the salt, a soak or a rapid program should be run to remove the excessive salt.

Always use the salt intended for use with dishwasher.
The salt container is located beneath the lower basket and should be filled as explained 
in the following:

Attention! 
Only use salt specifically designed for the use in dishwashers! Every other type of 
salt not specifically designed for the use in a dishwasher, especially table salt, will 
damage the water softener. In case of damages caused by the use of unsuitable 
salt the manufacturer does not give any warranty nor is liable for any damages caused. 

Only fill with salt just before starting one of the complete washing programs.
This will prevent any grains of salt or salty water, which may have been spilled, 
remaining on the bottom of the machine for any period of time, which may cause
corrosion.

B. Loading the Salt Into the SoftenerB. Loading the Salt Into the Softener

NOTE:NOTE:

           Full fill the salt container with water,It is normal for a small amount of water to come out of the 
           salt container.

11

22

A   After the lower basket has been removed, unscrew and remove the cap from the salt container.

B   Place the end of the funnel (supplied) into the hole and introduce about 1.5kg of dishwasher salt. 

C   

D   After filling the container , screw the cap tightly back clockwise.
E   The salt warning light will stop being  after the salt container has been filled with salt.

F   Immediately after filling the salt into the salt container, a washing program should be started (We suggest to use a short 
      program). Otherwise the filter system, pump or other important parts of the machine may be damaged 
     by salty  water. This  is out of warranty.

11 22

OpenOpen
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Adjust ing t he rinse aid reservoir
To achieve a better drying performance with limited rinse aid, the dishwasher is 
designed to adjust the consumption by user. Follow the below steps.

  Close the door and switch on the appliance.
Within 60 seconds after step 1, press the Program    button more than 5 seconds, 

     and then press the Delay button to enter the set model, the rinse aid indication 

  Press the Program    button to select the proper set according to your using habits, 
     the sets will change in the following sequence: D1->D2->D3->D4->D5->D1.  
     The higher the number, the more rinse aid the dishwasher uses. 

  Without operation in 5 seconds or press the Power button to complete the setup 
     and exit the setup mode.

Close the cap after all.

Remove the rinse reservoir cap by 
lifting up the handle .

Pour the rinse aid into the dispenser, 
being careful not to overfill.  

     blinks as 1Hz frequency. 

^ 

^ 

D1

D2

D3

D4

D5

Selector positionRinse aid level

 Light brightECO
ECO,

Glass Light bright

Glass, 

Soak Light bright

Soak Light bright

Soak Light bright



Filling The Detergent Dispenser 

Please choose an open way according 
to the actual situation

  Open the cap by sliding the  release 
     catch.

  Open the cap by pressing down the  
     release catch.

Add detergent into the larger cavity 
(A) for the main wash cycle . 
For better cleaning result, especially if 
you have very dirt items, pour a small 
amount of detergent onto the door.
The additional detergent will activate 
during the pre-wash phase.

Close the flap by sliding it to the 
front and then pressing it down.

Be aware that depending on the soiling of water, setting may be different.
Please observe the manufacturer's recommendations on the detergent packaging.





5.Loading the Dishwasher Baskets5.Loading the Dishwasher Baskets

For washing in the dishwasher the following cutlery/dishesFor washing in the dishwasher the following cutlery/dishes

Cutlery with wooden, horn china or
mother-of-pearl handles
Plastic items that are not heat resistant 
Older cutlery with glued parts that are not 
temperature resistant
Bonded cutlery items or dishes
Pewter or cooper items
Crystal glass 
Steel items subject to rusting
Wooden platters
Items made from synthetic fibres

  

Some types of glasses can become 
dull after a large number of washes

Silver and aluminum parts have a 
tendency to discolour during washing

Glazed patterns may fade if machine 
washed frequently  

Are not suitable Are of limited suitability

    Dishes and items of cutlery must not lie inside one another, or cover each other.
    To avoid damage to glasses, they must not touch.
    Load large items which are most difficult to clean into the lower basket.
    The upper basket is designed to hold more delicate and lighter dishware such as glasses, coffee
    and tea cups
    Long bladed knives stored in an upright position are a potential hazard!
    Long and/or sharp items of cutlery such as carving knives must be positioned 
    horizontally in the upper basket.
    Please do not overload your dishwasher.  This is important for good results and for 
    reasonable consumption of energy.

 

Load hollow items such as cups, glasses, pans etc. With the opening facing downwards so that 
water cannot collect in the container or a deep base. 

RecommendationRecommendation
 
  Consider buying utensils which are identified as dishwasher-proof.
  Use a mild detergent that is described as 'kind to dishes'. If necessary, seek further 
  information from the detergent manufacturers. 
  For particular items, select a program with as low a temperature as possible.
  To prevent damage, do not take glass and cutlery out of the dishwasher immediately
  after the programme has ended.

 (For best performance of the dishwasher, follow these loading guidelines. 
 Features and appearance of baskets and cutlery baskets may vary from your model.)

Scrape off any large amounts of leftover food. Soften remnants of burnt food in pans.  
It is not necessary to rinse the dishes under running water. 
Place objects in the dishwasher in following way:
1.Items such as cups, glasses, pots/pans, etc. are faced downwards.
2.Curved items, or ones with recesses, should be loaded aslant so that water can run off.
3.All utensils are stacked securely and can not tip over.
4.All utensils are placed in the way that the spray arms can rotate freely during washing.

NOTE:NOTE: Very small items should not be washed in the dishwasher as they could easily fall out of the basket.

Attention before or after loading the Dishwasher BasketsAttention before or after loading the Dishwasher Baskets

To prevent water dripping from the upper basket into the lower basket, we recommend that you 
empty the lower basket first and then the upper basket.

Removing the DishesRemoving the Dishes

12



Lift the basket for higher position Lift the handle to lower the basket 

For better stacking of pots and pans,the spikes can be folded
down as shown on the picture below.

13

To make room for taller items in the upper basket, raise the 
You can then lean the tall glasses against 

required for use.
cup rack upwards. 
it. You can also remove it when it is not 



will start the selected washing cycle.
14

s

"Preparing and loading dishes").
“Prior to first time use").

Press the program Button , the wash program will be changed as follows direction:
ECO->Fragile->Trempage->Cyclone->Opti A60 min->Universal->Auto->ECO

pressure

14
Values other than the ECO program are purely indicative.

Universal

Pre-wash(50 )
Wash (65 )
Rinse
Rinse
Rinse(60 )
Drying

 

Wash (55 )

Rinse
Rinse(50 )
Drying

Pre-wash(
Wash (55 )
Rinse
Rinse
Rinse(60 )
Drying

 45 )

Pre-wash(
Wash (55-65
Rinse
Rinse
Rinse(50-55 )
Drying

 45 )
      )

(1 or 2 pieces) 205 1.651 16.5

60 0.853 11.5
35g

(1 piece)

(1 or 2 pieces)
175 1.451 16.5

(1 or 2 pieces)
85 -150 1.050-1.551 10.6-15.9

Wash (50 )

Rinse
Rinse(50 )
Drying

(1 or 2 pieces)
198 0.849 10.0

(1 or 2 pieces)

Pre-wash(
Wash (50 )
Rinse
Rinse(50 )
Drying

 40 )

120 0.902 13.5

Pre-wash 15 0.021 4/

4/18g

4/18g

4/18g

4/18g

4/18g

(*EN 60436)

60436
60436

kWh

W

(a) (b)

(a)Running time (min)    : with the "All in one" function
(b)Running time (min)    : without the "All in one" function

The "All in one" function is selected by default for Intensive, One hour,Universal and Glass programs 

220

80

195

/

220

135

/

Univers le
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After washing, the door will open automatically to achieve better drying effect.

The dishwasher door must not be blocked when set to open automatically. 
This can disrupt door lock functionality.

NOTE:

Auto Open Door



The filter prevents larger remnants of food or other objects from getting inside the pump. 
The residues may block the filter, in this case they must be removed.

                                               The filter system consists of a coarse filter,a flat  (Main filter)

                                               And a microfilter(Fine filter).

  Food and soil particles trapped in this filter are pulverized by a

  special jet on the lower spray arm and

  Larger items, such as pieces of bones or glass, that could block

the drain are trapped in the coarse filter. To remove the items 

  caught by the filter, gently squeeze the tap on the top of this 

filter and lift out.

  This filter holds soil and food residues in the sump area and   
  prevents it from being deposited on the dishes during wash cycle.

                                          Main filter 1

Coarse filter2

Fine filter 3

2

3

1

Filter assembly
The filter efficiently removes food particles from the wash water, allowing it to be recycled during the cycle. 
For best performance and results, the filter must be cleaned regularly. For this reason, it is a good idea to
remove the larger food particles trapped in the filter after each wash cycle by rinsing the semicircular filter and
cup under running water. To remove the filter device, pull the cup handle in the upward direction. 

          WARNING!          WARNING!
The dishwasher must never be used without the filters. 
Improper replacement of the filter may reduce the performance level of the appliance 
and damage dishes and utensils. 

nn
nn

Step 1 Turn the filter in anti-clockwise direction, 

Step 2 lift the filter assy up

7.Maintenance and Cleaning7.Maintenance and Cleaning

Filtering SystemFiltering System

NOTE:NOTE: When following this procedure from step1 to step 2, the filter system will be removed; 
when following it from Step 2 to Step 1, the filter system will be installed. 

1

2

  

OpenOpen

to be drained
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The control panel can be cleaned by using a lightly dampened cloth.
After cleaning, make sure to dry it thoroughly.  

 For the exterior, use a good appliance polish wax.
Never use sharp objects, scouring pads or harsh cleaners on any part of the dishwasher.

Protect Against Freezing 

1.Cut off the electrical power to the dishwasher.
2.Turn off the water supply and disconnect the water inlet pipe from the water valve.
3.Drain the water from the inlet pipe and water valve. (Use a pan to gather the water)
4.Reconnect the water inlet pipe to the water valve.
5.Remove the filter at the bottom of the tub and use a sponge to soak up water in the sump.

please take frost protection measures on the dishwasher in winter. Every time after washing cycles,
please operate as follows

Caring for the DishwasherCaring for the Dishwasher

Cleaning the Filter

Cleaning The Door

To clean the coarse filter and the fine filter, use a cleaning brush. Reassemble the filter parts as shown in the figures 
on the last page and reinsert the entire assembly in the dishwasher, positioning it in its seat and pressing downwards. 

When cleaning the filters, don't knock on them. Otherwise, the filters could be 
contorted and the performance of the dishwasher could be decreased.              WARNING!          WARNING!

To clean the edge around the door, you should use only a soft warm, damp cloth. 
To avoid penetration of water into the door lock and electrical components, do not 
use a spray cleaner of any kind. 

          WARNING!          WARNING!

Never use a spray cleaner to clean the door panel as it may damage the door lock 
and electrical components. 
Abrasive agents or some paper towels should not be used because of the risk of 
scratching or leaving spots on the stainless steel surface.

nn

nn

Cleaning the Spray Arms

NOTE:NOTE: If your dishwasher cannot work because of the ice,

please contact professional service persons.

It is necessary to clean the spray arms regularly for hard 
water chemicals will clog the spray arm jets and bearings.

- Inspect the filters for blocking after every time the dishwasher has been used.
- By unscrewing the coarse filter, you can remove the filter system. Remove any food remnants and 
  clean the filters under running water.

Remarks:

The entire filter assembly should be cleaned once a week.NOTE:NOTE:

To remove the lower spray arm, pull out the spray arm upward.

To remove the upper spray arm, hold  the nut, rotate the arm 
clockwise to remove it.

Wash the arms in soapy and warm water and use a soft brush to 
clean the jets. Replace them after rinsing them thoroughly.

  

OpenOpen
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It is recommend that you run a wash cycle with the 
dishwasher empty and then remove the plug from the 
socket, turn off the water supply and leave the door of 
the appliance slightly open. This will help the door 
seals to last longer and prevent odours from forming 
within the appliance.

If the appliance must be moved, try to keep it in the 
vertical position. If absolutely necessary, it can be 
positioned on its back.

One of the factors that cause odours to form in the 
dishwasher is food that remains trapped in the seals. 
Periodic cleaning with a damp sponge will prevent this 
from occurring.

Before cleaning or performing maintenance, always 
remove the plug from the socket. 

To clean the exterior and rubber parts of the dishwasher, 
do not use solvents or abrasive cleaning products. 
Only use a cloth with warm soapy water.
To remove spots or stains from the surface of the 
interior, use a cloth dampened with water an a little 
vinegar, or a cleaning product made specifically for 
dishwashers.

Remove the Plug

No Solvents or Abrasive Cleaning

Moving the Appliance

Seals

How to Keep Your Dishwasher in Shape

After every wash, turn off the water supply to the 
appliance and leave the door slightly open so that 
moisture and odours are not trapped inside.

After Every Wash When not in Use for a LongTime

8.8.

Position the appliance in the desired location. The back should rest against the wall behind it, and the sides, 
along the adjacent cabinets or walls. The dishwasher is equipped with water supply and drain hoses that can 
be positioned either to the right or the left sides to facilitate proper installation. 

Levelling the Appliance

Once the appliance is positioned for levelling, the height of the dishwasher 
may  be altered via adjustment of the screwing level of the feet. 

Positioning the AppliancePositioning the Appliance

Electrical Requirements 

Electrical Connection

Insure proper ground 
exists before use

Please look at  the rating label  to know the rating voltage and connect the dishwasher to the appropriate power supply.
Use the required fuse 10 amp, time delay fuse or circuit breaker recommended and provide separate circuit serving
only this appliance. 

About Power ConnectionAbout Power Connection

          WARNING!          WARNING!

For personal safety:
Do not use an extension cord or an adapter plug 
with this appliance.
Do not, under any circumstances, cut or remove the 
earthing 
Connection from the power cord.

nn

nn

nn

Ensure the voltage and frequency of the power being  corresponds to 
those on the rating plate. Only insert the plug into an electrical socket which is earthed 
properly. If the electrical socket to which the appliance must be connected is not  
appropriate for the plug , replace the socket, rather than using a adaptors or the like as 
they could cause overheating and burns.
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Cold Water Connection

Connect the cold water supply hose to a threaded 3/4(inch) connector and make sure 
that it is fastened tightly in place.
If the water pipes are new or have not been used for an extended period of time, let the 
water run to make sure that the water is clear. This precaution is needed to avoid the 
risk of the water inlet to be blocked and damage the appliance.

 Please close the hydrant after using.          WARNING!          WARNING!

Water ConnectionWater Connection

Drain hose Connection

Insert the drain hose into a drain pipe with a minimum diameter of 40mm, or let it run into the sink, making sure to 
avoid bending or crimping it. The top of the hose must be less than 1000mm. 

M
A

X
 1

0
0

0
m

m

  

 A

 Counter Front

 Drain pipe

NOTE 
The top of the hose
must be less than 
1000mm.

40mm

 B

PLEASE HANG UP THE DRAIN HOSE EITHER WAY OF A, BPLEASE HANG UP THE DRAIN HOSE EITHER WAY OF A, B
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The following things should be checked before starting the dishwasher.

Start of Dishwasher Start of Dishwasher 

The content of this manual is very helpful to the users. 

After installation, please make sure to keep this manual.Attention:Attention:

1  The dishwasher is level and fixed properly 

2  The inlet valve is open

3  Fill hose connections are fully tightened and not leaking

4  The wires are tightly connected 

5  The power is switched on

6  The inlet and drain hoses are knotted

7  All packing materials and printings should be taken out from the dishwasher

Extension Hose
If you need a drain hose extension, make sure to use a similar drain hose.   
It must be no longer than 4 metres; otherwise the cleaning effect of the dishwasher could be reduced.

Water Outlet
Connect  the water drain hose. The drain hose must be correctly fitted to avoid water leaks. 
Ensure that the water drain hose is not kinked or squashed.

If the sink is 1000 higher from the floor, the excess water in hoses cannot be drained directly 
into the sink. It will be necessary to drain excess water from hoses into a bowl or suitable 
container that is held outside and lower than the sink. 

How to Drain Excess Water From Hoses

Syphon Connection  
The waste connection must be at a height less than 1000 mm (maximum) from the bottom of the dish. 
The water drain hose should be fixed . 
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9.Troubleshooting Tips9.Troubleshooting Tips

Problem Possible CausesWhat to Do
Fuse blown, or the
circuit breaker acted

Replace fuse or reset circuit breaker. Remove any other 
appliances sharing the same circuit with the dishwasher

Suds in the tub

Spilled rinse-aid Always wipe up rinse-aid spills immediately.

Review the charts on the following pages may save you from calling for service.

White film on 
inside surface

There are rust 
stains on cutlery

Knocking noise 
in the wash cabinet

Rattling  noise 
in the wash cabinet

Knocking noise 
in the water pipes

Hard water minerals

The affected items are 
not corrosion resistant.

The lid of the softer 
is loose

A spray arm is 
knocking against 
an item in a basket

Items of crockery 
are loose in the 
wash cabinet

This may be caused 
by on-site installation 
or the cross-section of 
the piping.

A program was not 
run after dishwasher 
salt was added. 
Traces of salt have 
gotten into the wash cycle.

To clean the interior, use a damp sponge with 
dishwasher detergent and wear rubber gloves. 
Never use any other cleaner than dishwasher 
detergent for the risk of foaming or suds. 

Always run the quick wash  program .
without  any crockery in the dishwasher and 
without selecting the Turbo function (if present),
after adding dishwasher salt.

Check the lip .Ensure the fix is fine.

Interrupt the program, and rearrange the items 
which are obstructing the spray arm.

Interrupt the program,
and rearrange the items of crockery.

This has no influence on the dishwasher function. 
if in doubt, contact a suitably qualified plumber.

Stained tub interior Detergent with
colourant was used

Make sure that the detergent is the one without 
colourant.

Improper detergent

Dishwasher doesn't 
start

Make sure the dishwasher is turned on and the door is
closed securely.

Check that the water supply is connected properly and
the water is turned on.

Make sure to close the door properly and latch it.

Make sure the power cord is properly plugged into the 
wall socket.

Power supply is not
turned on

Water pressure is low

Door of dishwasher 
not properly closed.

water not pumped 
from dishwasher

Kink in drain hose

Filter clogged

Kitchen sink clogged

Check drain hose.

Check  the coarse  filter
(see section titled " Cleaning The Filter ")

Check the kitchen sink to make sure it is draining well.
If the problem is the kitchen sink not draining ,you may 
need  a plumber rather than a serviceman for dishwashers.

Before Calling for Service Before Calling for Service 

Technical 
problems

General 
problems

Noise

Use only the special dishwasher detergent to avoid suds.
If this occurs, open the dishwasher and let suds evaporate.
Add 1 gallon of cold water to the tub. Close and latch the 
dishwasher, then select any cycle. Dishwasher will drain 
out the water at the first step.Open the door after draining 
is stop and check if the suds is disappeared.
Repeat if necessary.

21



22



23

44885

815

1150

59

45845

1175

600



1.Upper basket:

2.Lower basket:

LOADING THE BASKETS 
ACCORDING TO EN60436: 

1

2

3

4

5

6

Cups

Mugs

Oven pot

Small pot

Saucers

Glasses

ItemNumber

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Dessert plates

Dinner plates

Soup plates

Oval platter

Melamine dessert plates

Melamine bowls

Glass bowl

Dessert bowls

Cutlery basket

ItemNumber

1414

1212

1313

22

1111 77

1212 77 99

1010

1111 88

22

33

77

33

33
66

55

22

44
33

44

11

WARNING!
Non compliance with the loading can result in poor washing quality.
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3.Cutlery rack:

Information for comparability 

tests in accordance with EN60436

Capacity: 14 place settings

Position of the upper basket: lower position

Program: ECO

Rinse aid setting: 5

Softener setting: H3 

Please place the light flat wares on the shelf. The total weight is less than 1.5kg. 

22
3

66 66

4.Cutlery basket:

44

77

11 11 11 11

11

11

11 11 11

11 11 11 11 11

22 22 22 22

33 33 33 33

44 44 44

44 44 44 44

4444444444

44

55 55

55 55

55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55

88

NOTE:

1 32 6444 5 7 8

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Soup spoons

Forks

Knives

Tea spoons

Dessert spoons

Serving spoons

Serving fork

Gravy ladle

ItemNumber

IN
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DATABASE ACCESS

INFORMATION:

In order to access to your model information stored in the product database, as set out in 
Regulation (EU) 2019/2017 and relating to energy labelling, please log on to the website: 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
Look for the reference of your product on the website by putting the service reference that is 
indicated on your product rating plate.
Another means to access this information is to flash the "QR" code on the energy label of your 
product.

The minimum period of availability of spare parts listed in the European Regulation 2019-2022-EU 
and accessible in particular to the user of the appliance, is 10 years under the conditions layed 
down in the same regulation.



DSF14524W

DSF14524X
DSF14524B



http://www.brandt.com
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Lorsque le cycle de lavage est terminé, éteignez l’appareilLorsque le cycle de lavage est terminé, éteignez l’appareil

Remplir le bac à détergent

  
  

 

Vérifier le niveau du produit de
 rinçage

Ouvrez le bac à détergent (marqué A), remplissez-le de 
détergent, puis fermez le bac ;
Le détergent pour le prélavage tombe directement dans le réservoir ;
(Conformez-vous aux instructions d'utilisation !)

Remplissez le bac à produit de rinçage par l'orifice situé sous le couvercle 
(marqué B) si besoin.

1. Un cycle en marche ne peut être modifié que s'il est en marche depuis peu de temps. Autrement, il est 
possible que le détergent ait déjà été libéré et que l'eau ait déjà été vidangée. Si c'est le cas, le bac à 
détergent doit être à nouveau rempli. 
2 Appuyez sur le bouton Démarrer/pause pour arrêter le cycle de 
lavage. Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton de programmation après 3 
secondes et le programme sera annulé.  
3. Appuyez sur les boutons Programme pour sélectionner un nouvea

u programme. 
4. Appuyez sur « Démarrer/pause » : le lave-vaisselle se met en 
marche

 
au bout de

 
10

 
secondes. 

1. Appuyez sur le bouton Démarrer/pause pour arrêter le cycle de lavage. 
2. Ouvrez légèrement la porte.. 
3. Après que les bras de lavage arrêtent de marcher, vous pouvez ouvrir la porte complètement.  
4. Placez vos ustensiles dans l'appareil. 

  ATTENTION ! 
Faites preuve de prudence à 
l'ouverture de la porte. 
Prenez garde à la vapeur 
chaude qui s'échappera de 
l'appareil ! 

5. Refermez la porte. 
6. Appuyez sur Démarrer/pause : le lave-vaisselle se met en marche au bout de 10 secondes.



Indicateur d’utilisation de tablettes "Tout en un":

6. Start / Pause: Pour démarrer le programme sélectionné 
ou mettre le programme en pause lorsque la 
machine est en marche.

7. Indicateurs d'affichage:

Indicateur de manque de produit de rin  age :
Indicateur de manque de sel : 
Indicateur sécurité enfants:

Attention
• Le pré-rincage manuel de la vaisselle augmente la consommation d'énergie et d'eau et n'est pas recommandé. 
• Laver la vaisselle au moyen d'un lave-vaisselle consomme généralement moins d'énergie et d'eau en fonctionnement 
  que de laver la vaisselle à la main quand le lave-vaisselle ménager est utilisé conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

11 22 33

77

55

66

44

Universel

1. Touche de sélection de programme:

touches simultanément
la fonction "Tout en un". 

2. Indicateurs de programme

sélectionner un 

3. Départ différé: 3h 6h 9h 12h

Appuyez à nouveau pour l'annuler.

5. Touche  marche / arrêt: Pour activer/désactiver 
l'alimentation éléctrique.

Appuyez sur le touche pour 
programme de lavage . Appuyez sur les deux  

pendant 3 secondes pour sélectionner 

4. Touche dé part diffé ré : Appuyez sur la touche  

pour sé lectionner le dé part diffé ré  

Touche sé curité  enfant: Appuyer sur la touche  

pendant 3 secondes pour verrouiller ou  

dé verrouiller la sé curité  enfant

La fonction « Tout en un » est active par défaut pour les programmes 
Universel et verres.Intensif, 60 min, 



 
Vue de face Vue d’arrière 

 

 
1 Panier supérieur 4 Compartiment à sel 7 Dispositif de filtration

2 Conduit interne 5 Bac à détergent 8  

3 Panier inférieur 6 Bras de lavage 9 Tuyau de vidange

Raccord du tuyau d'arrivée
d'eau



Programme^ 

Programme^ 

Fermez la porte et allumez l'appareil ;





Afin d’obtenir des performances de séchage optimales avec une quantité minimale 
de produit de rinçage, le lave-vaisselle est conçu pour ajuster la consommation en 
fonction de l’utilisateur. Suivez les étapes ci-après :
1.  Fermez la porte et allumez l'appareil.
2.  Dans un délai de 60 secondes à compter de l’étape 1, appuyez sur le bouton 

Programme    pendant plus de 5 secondes, puis appuyez sur le bouton
Départ différé pour accéder au réglage. Le voyant d’alerte du produit 
de rinçage clignote à une fréquence de 1 Hz.

3.

4.  N’appuyez sur aucun bouton pendant 5 secondes ou appuyez sur le bouton
  Marche/Arrêt pour enregistrer les paramètres sélectionnés et quitter le mode 
  de réglage.

3 Refermez le couvercle lorsque vous 
avez terminé.

1

2

Retirez le couvercle du bac à produit 
de rinçage en tirant sur la poignée.

Versez le produit de rinçage dans le 
réservoir en veillant à ne pas dépasser 
le niveau maximum.
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C. àR emplissage du b  ac    produit de rincage

R   glage du b  ac    produit de rincageà

^ 

D1

D2

D3

D4

D5

Niveau de produit de rinçage

Voyant Trempage allumé 
Voyant Verres allumé 

Voyants Verres et Trempage allumés
Voyant ECO allumé

 

Voyants ECO et Trempage allumés

Affichage

Appuyez sur le bouton Programme   pour sélectionner le réglage du liquide de rinçage.
Il y a 5 niveaux de réglage qui défilent dans l’ordre : D1 – D2 – D3 – D4 – D5.
Le réglage d’origine D3 doit vous offrir le meilleur résultat de séchage et de brillance.
En cas de mauvais séchage ou de traces, augmentez le réglage en tournant le 
sélecteur de D4 jusqu’à la position D5.
D1 et D2 sont les réglages qui utilisent le moins de liquide rinçage mais qui ne 
garantissent pas forcément le meilleur résultat de séchage et de brillance.

^ 



2

1 Optez pour la méthode d’ouverture 
correspondant à votre appareil :

1.  Ouvrez le couvercle en faisant 
  glisser le loquet d’ouverture.

2.  Ouvrez le couvercle en appuyant 
  sur le loquet d’ouverture.

Ajoutez du détergent dans le plus grand 
bac (A) pour le cycle de lavage principal.
Pour des performances de nettoyage 
optimales, surtout si votre vaisselle est 
très sale, versez une petite quantité de 
détergent sur la porte. Le détergent 
supplémentaire serait utilisé en phase 
de pré-lavage.

3 Pour fermer le couvercle, faites-le 
glisser vers l’avant puis appuyez 
dessus.

Faites glisser vers la droite

Appuyez

1

2

B

Sachez qu'en fonction de la saleté de l'eau, les réglages peuvent différer.
Veuillez observer les recommandations du fabricant indiquées sur l'emballage
de votre détergent.

A

   
  11 

REMARQUE :

R àemplissage du b  ac    d  tergent
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D tergent 
Il existe 3 sortes de d tergents 

1. D tergent au phosphate et au chlore 
2. D tergent au phosphate et sans chlore 
3. D tergent sans phosphate et sans chlore 
 
G n ralement, les nouveaux d tergents  pulv riser sont sans phosphate. Dans ce cas, la fonction adoucissante de l'eau du 
phosphate n'est pas assur e. Si vous utilisez ce type de d tergent, nous vous recommandons de remplir le compartiment  sel 
m me lorsque la duret  de votre eau est seulement  6 dH. Si vous utilisez un d tergent sans phosphate et que votre eau 
est dure, vous verrez r guli rement appara tre des taches blanches sur vos verres et votre vaisselle. Si c'est le cas, 
ajoutez davantage de d tergent pour obtenir de meilleurs r sultats. Les d tergents sans chlore blanchissent quelque peu 
la vaisselle. Les taches r sistantes et color es ne seront pas compl tement limin es. Si c'est le cas, s lectionnez un 
programme qui fonctionne  une temp rature plus importante. 
 

D tergents concentr s 
Selon leur composition chimique, on peut distinguer deux types fondamentaux de d tergents : 

 les d tergents alcalins conventionnels  composants caustiques 
 les d tergents concentr s peu alcalins  enzymes naturels  

 

D tergents en tablettes 
Les d tergents en tablettes de diff rentes marques se dissolvent  diff rentes vitesses. Ceci explique que certains d tergents 
en tablettes ne peuvent se dissoudre et d velopper leur pouvoir de nettoyage complet lors de programmes de 
lavage courts. Par cons quent, il convient de s lectionner des programmes longs lorsque vous utilisez des 
d tergents en tablettes afin de garantir l' limination compl te des r sidus de d tergent. 
 

Le bac  d tergent 
Le bac est  remplir avant le d but de chaque cycle de lavage conform ment aux instructions fournies dans le 
tableau des cycles de lavage. Votre lave-vaisselle consomme moins de d tergent et de produit de rin age que les 
lave-vaisselle conventionnels. G n ralement, une seule cuill re  soupe de d tergent suffit pour un lavage ordinaire. 
Les ustensiles pr sentant plus de taches r sistantes requi rent plus de d tergent. Veillez  toujours mettre votre d tergent 
dans l'appareil juste avant de le mettre en marche afin d' viter qu'il s'humidifie et ne puisse pas se dissoudre 
correctement. 
 

tergent 
 

Les ingr dients chimiques qui composent le d tergent sont n cessaires pour liminer, d composer et vacuer les salet s du 
lave-vaisselle. La majorit  des d tergents de qualit  commerciale conviennent  cette fin. 

Attention ! 
Utilisation du d tergent 
N'utilisez que des d tergents sp cifiquement con us pour les lave-vaisselle. Votre d tergent doit toujours tre frais et sec.  
Ne mettez pas de d tergent en poudre dans le bac avant d' tre pr t  lancer un cycle de lavage. 

D. . Fonction du d



3
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D. Rabattre les supports à tasses
Pour faire de la place dans le panier supérieur pour les objets 
plus grands, soulevez le support à tasses vers le haut. Vous 
pouvez alors appuyer les grands verres contre celui-ci. 
Vous pouvez également le retirer lorsqu'il ne vous est pas utile.



1 hour

Lava e rapide,plus court pour 
des charges peu sales

Les valeurs données pour les programmes autres que le programme Eco sont purement indicatives.

(50     )
65

(1 or 2
pièces)

1 pièce

Univers le

(45    )
55-65

50-55

60

55

50

(45     )

60

55

50

50

(45    )
50

50

(1 or 2
pièces)

(1 or 2
pièces)

(1 or 2
pièces)

(1 or 2
pièces)

205 1.651 16.5

60 0.853 11.5

175 1.451 16.5

85-150 1.050-1.551 10.6-15.9

198 10.0

120 0.902 13.5

15 0.021 4/

15

660436

60436
60436

Universel

Universel

(a) (b)

220

80

195

/

220

135

/

  : avec la fonction « Tout en un » 

      
Durée du programmes (min)   : sans la fonction « Tout en un » 

      
La fonction « Tout en un » est active par défaut pour les programmes Intensif, 60 min, Universel et verres.

 

           Durée du pogramme (min) (a)

(b)

W

kWh

   35g

g

0.849

4/18g

4/18g

4/18g

4/18g

4/18
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Ouverture de porte automatique 
La porte du lave-vaisselle s'ouvre automatiquement à la fin du programme, ce qui  
améliore les résultats de séchage. (Si le lave-vaisselle est intégrable, le plan de travail 
doit résister à la condensation). 

REMARQUE :
Aucun objet ne doit empêcher l'ouverture automatique de la porte. Cela pou rrait 
endommager le système de verrouillage de la porte.
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Le témoin lumineux de
trempage clignote rapidement.

Le témoin lumineux ECO
clignote rapidement.

Temps d'entrée plus long.

Débordement.

Le robinet n'est pas ouvert, ou l'apport
d'eau est restreint, ou de la pression d'eau
est trop faible.

clignote rapidement.
Le témoin lumineux Auto

Le témoin lumineux Auto et 
Trempage clignote rapidement.

Fuite dans certains élément de
lave-vaisselle

Restez appuyé sur l'un des boutons
pendant plus de 30 secondes Fuite d'eau dans le caisson de base

Mauvaise orientation du robinet
d'alimentation.

Circuit ouvert ou rupture de la vanne de
distribution.
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PROCÉDURE DE 
REMPLISSAGE DES PANIERS 
SELON LA NORME EN  : 60436

1. Panier du haut : 
 

Numéro  Type de vaisselle 

1 Tasses 

2 Soucoupes 

3 Verres 

4  

5  

6 
 

2. Panier du bas : 
 Numéro  Type de vaisselle 

7  

8 

9  

10 

11  

Grandes tasses

 

Marmite

 Petite casserole

 

 

Assiettes à dessert  

Assiettes plates  

Assiettes creuses
 

Plat ovale
 

Assiettes à dessert  

Bols en mélamine

 

Bol en verre

 

Bols à dessert

 

Panier à couverts

 

1

1

1

1

2 

3

4 

5

en mélamine

Le non-respect du plan de chargement pourrait entraîner une mauvaise qualité de lavage.
Attention:

26

33

33
66

55

22

44
33

44

11

1414

1212

1313

22

1111 77

1212 77 99

1010

1111 88

22

33

77



 

3. Tiroir à couverts : 

 REMARQUE : 
placez les ustensiles plats et légers sur l'étagère. Le poids total est inférieur à 
1,5 kg. 

4. Panier à couverts :

 

Numéro  
Type de 
vaisselle 

1 Cuillères à 
soupe 

2 Fourchettes 

3 Couteaux 

4 Cuillères à thé 

5 Cuillères à 
dessert 

6 Cuillères à 
servir 

7 Fourchettes à 
servir 

8  
 

Cuillères à 
sauce 

27

22
3

66 66

44

77

11 11 11 11

11

11

11 11 11

11 11 11 11 11

22 22 22 22

33 33 33 33

44 44 44

44 44 44 44

4444444444

44

55 55

55 55

55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55
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1- RELATIONS CONSOMMATEURS FRANCE 

Pour en savoir plus sur nos produits ou nous contacter, vous pouvez: 
 consulter notre site : www.brandt.fr  

 
 nous écrire 

Service Consommateurs BRANDT 
5 avenue des Béthunes 
CS69526 SAINT OUEN L’AUMONE 
95060 CERGY PONTOISE CEDEX 

 
 nous appeler du lundi au vendredi de 8h30 à 18h00 au :  

 

 
 

Service fourni par Brandt France, S.A.S. au capital social de 100.000.000 euros 
RCS Nanterre 801 250 531.  

2- INTERVENTIONS FRANCE 
 
Les éventuelles interventions sur votre appareil doivent être effectuées par un professionnel qualifié 
dépositaire de la marque. Lors de votre appel, afin de faciliter la prise en charge de votre demande, 
munissez-vous des références complètes de votre appareil (référence commerciale, référence service, 
numéro de série). Ces renseignements figurent sur la plaque signalétique.  
 

    

 

  
B : Référence commerciale 
C : Référence service 
H : Numéro de série 
 
Vous pouvez nous contacter du lundi au samedi de 8h00 à 20h00 au :  
 
 
 
 

 

 
 dPièces ’ori gine : 

Lors 
INFORMATION :  

d’

La durée minimale de mise à disposition des pièces de rechange inscrites dans la liste du 
Règlement Européen 2019-2022-EU et accessibles notamment à l'utilisateur de l'appareil, 
est de 10 ans dans les conditions prévues par ce même règlement.

une intervention, demandez l’utilisation exclusive de pièces détachées certifiées d’origine. 
 
 

 

 

ACCES BASE DE DONNEES 
Afin d'accéder aux informations concernant votre modèle, stocké dans la base de données des produits, 
conformément au règlement (UE) 2019/2017 et relatif à l’étiquetage énergétique, veuillez-vous connecter au 
site internet : https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
Rechercher la référence de votre appareil sur le site internet en entrant la référence service qui est indiquée sur 
la plaque signalétique de votre appareil.
Un autre moyen d’accéder à ces informations est de flasher le code « QR » présent sur l'étiquette énergétique de 
votre produit.  




